Minority interest   -   (42)   (42)   -   (86)   (86)
Gain on sale of joint venture
   interests

   -

   271

   271

   -

   271

   271

Loss from continuing
   operations

(19,502)

(14,646)

(34,148)

(17,502)

(20,416)

(37,918)

Discontinued operations:

   Income from operations -   218   218 - 365 365
   Impairment charges - (8,435) (8,435) - (8,435) (8,435)
   Gain on sale of real
   estate assets

   -

   29

   29

   -

   29

   29

Loss from discontinued
operations

-

(8,188)

(8,188)

(8,041)

(8,041)

Net loss

$(19,502)

$(22,834)

$ (42,336)

$(17,502)

$(28,457)

$(45,959)

Segment assets

$139,707

$63,115

$202,822

$139,707

$63,115

$202,822

21

Note 13 -Segment Reporting (Continued)

In the prior fiscal year the Trust operated in a single segment due to the immateriality of its real estate
holdings.  Proforma information for the three and six months ended March 31, 2008 of the Trust if it had
operated in two reportable segments in these periods is as follows:

 Three Months Ended

March 31, 2008
Six Months Ended
March 31, 2008

Loan and

Investment

Real Estate

Total

Loan and

Investment

Real

Estate

Total

Revenues $   4,804 $   499 $   5,303 $  11,867 $   944 $12,811
Expenses (8,790) (2,142) (10,932) (13,105) (2,997) (16,102)
Other revenue and expense items  4,499 (19) 4,480 4,947 (31) 4,916
Discontinued operations   -   1,135   1,135   -   1,591 1,591
Net (loss)  income $   513 $   (527) $   (14) $   3,709  $ (493) $ 3,216

Segment assets $249,829 $81,060 $330,889 $249,829 $81,060 $330,889

Note 14 – New Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements” (“SFAS No.
157”). SFAS No. 157 provides guidance for using fair value to measure certain financial assets and
liabilities. This statement clarifies the principle that fair value should be based on the assumptions that
market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability. SFAS No.157 establishes a fair value
hierarchy, giving the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets and the lowest priority to
unobservable data. SFAS No. 157 applies whenever other standards require assets or liabilities to be